WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 46

(By Mr. Juckelle

PASSED 3.6 7.4 1955
In Effect 90 Doys from Passage

of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

Senate Bill No. 46

(By Mr. Amos)

(By request of the State Insurance Commissioner)

[Passed February 24, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen, to authorize an insurance broker to receive premium for the insurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seven, chapter thirty-three of the code of West .

Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen and to read as follows:

Section 14. Broker to Receive Premium.—Any insurer which delivers in this state to any insurance broker a contract of insurance pursuant to the application or request of such broker, acting for an insured other than himself. shall be deemed to have authorized such broker to receive on its behalf payment of any premium which is due 6 on such contract at the time of its issuance or delivery or 7 payment of any installment of such premium or any ad-9 ditional premium which becomes due or payable there-10 after on such contract, provided such payment is received by such broker within ninety days after the due date of 11 **12** such premium or installment thereof or after the date of delivery of statement by the insurer of such additional 13 14 premium: Provided, however, That this section shall not 15 apply to policies or contracts of life insurance or non-16 cancellable accident and health insurance.

Chairman Sepate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect	The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect	the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect	Gos Jajan
Takes effect passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within sparred this the day of March, 1955. William C Marland	I. J. Brotherton V
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the /	Originated in the Senate.
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approach this the 1 day of March 1955. William C Marland	
Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Sprand this the / day of March 1955. William C Marland	
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the	
Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the	Salh Beaut
The within approved this the /	President of the Senate
The within approved this the /	
day of March, 1955. William C Marland	Speaker House of Delegates
day of March, 1955. William C Marland	
William C Marland	The within approved this the !
	^
Governor.	
	Governor.

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 3 1955 of West Virginia.... D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE